expenses
Current / Past  service cost  12  30
Interest expenditure on defined benefit liability  16  13
Amount recognised in Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan (gain) /Loss  16  (3)

Particulars
 Present value of Obligation
Year ended

31 March 2023
Year ended

31 March 2022

Balance at the beginning of the year  241  201
Transfer in / (out)  -   -
Current / past service cost  12  30
Net interest (income) / expense  16  13
Total amount recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss  28  43

 Reconciliation of liability

169

Annual Report 2022-23 Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes Forming part of Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
Sensitivity

level

Increase / (decrease) in defined benefit
obligation (impact)

 31 March 2023  31 March 2022

Discount rate
Decrease by 1%  4  5
Increase by 1%  (4)  (5)
Future salary increase
Decrease by 1%  (2)  (3)
Increase by 1%  2  3
Withdrawal rate
Decrease by 1%  -   -
Increase by 1%  -   -

Particulars
As at

31 March 2023
As at

31 March 2022

Present value of obligations  285  241
Fair value of plan assets  NA  NA
Deficit/surplus of plans  (285)  (241)
Deficit of Gratuity plan  (285)  (241)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2023
As at

31 March 2022

a. Discount rate 7.40% 6.70%
b. Rate of increase in compensation cost 10.00% 10.00%
c. Expected average remaining working lives of employees (years)* 6.33 6.63
d. Withdrawal rate of attrition 10.00% 10.00%

Particulars
 Present value of Obligation
Year ended

31 March 2023
Year ended

31 March 2022

Remeasurement during the period due to:
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income  -   -
Change in financial assumptions  16  (3)
Change in experience adjustments  -   -
Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  16  (3)
Employers contributions  -   -
Benefit payments  -   -
Balance at the end of the year  285  241

Note 38: Employee benefits expense (Contd..)

 The net liability disclosed above relates to funded and unfunded plans are as follows: